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APPENDIX D:  REVENUE AND 
EXPENDITURE TABLES – FY 2021-22 
 

  
PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

FY 2021-22 BUDGET

Agency Fund # Est. Carryforward FY 21-22 Available
4,271,155 6,020,678 10,291,833

FHWA PL 02 0 1,037,999 1,037,999
FHWA STBG 03 2,283,680 3,635,000 5,918,680
FHWA STBG 0 04 8,275 550,000 558,275
FHWA SPR 05

01-Safety 96,000 96,000
02-RSA 340,000 340,000

0
FHWA CPG 20 442,679 442,679
FTA 5305 22 Carryforward 1,460,000 1,460,000
FTA 5310 23 83,200 80,000 163,200
FTA 5311 21 0

DOI USGS 50 3DEP 275,000 275,000

350,000 634,000 984,000
01-Air 0 10,000 10,000

02-Water 0 7,000 7,000
03-TRP 0 267,000 267,000

01-TABY 350,000 150,000 500,000
02-Trans 0 200,000 200,000

0 2,268,631 2,268,631
PAG Local Share Dues 80 0 676,500 676,500

Program Sales Ortho 81 0 10,000 10,000
Contributions Donor 82 0 0 0

Other Local Match 83 0 176,000 176,000
3rd Party 84 0 50,803 50,803

01-Operations 0 892,000 892,000
02-Direct 0 228,713 228,713

In-Kind 99 0 234,615 234,615
4,621,155 8,923,309 13,544,464

Ballot 91

State Total

Local Total

Total All Revenues

ADEQ ADEQ 70

RTA

HURF 12.6 71

FHWA HSIP 06

ANTICIPATED REVENUES

Appendix E
Table 1 - Funds Available

($ dollars)

Federal Total
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2021-22 BUDGET

Member Agency
Member 

Contribution

City of Tucson $298,000
Pima County 298,000
City of South Tucson 4,350
Town of Marana 22,820
Town of Oro Valley 30,160
Town of Sahuarita 13,525
Pascua Yaqui Tribe 2,485
Tohono O'odham Nation 7,160
Total $676,500

Table 2 - Local Share Revenue
($ Dollars)
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2021-22 BUDGET

TABLE 3 - TOTAL REVENUE BY PROGRAM AREA

Work 
Element Program Total PL STBG STBG 0 SPR HSIP 5311 5305 CPG 5305 MSP 5310 USGS ADEQ HURF

Local 
Share

Program 
Sales

Contri-
butions

Other 
Local 3rd Party RTA Dist

RTA 
Program In-Kind

11 Integrated Watershed 370,571 0 342,847 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,000 0 5,348 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,376
12 Air Quality 112,632 0 96,782 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 2,105 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,745
44 Economic Vitality 449,628 0 423,999 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,629

Integrated Planning and Smart Region 932,831 0 863,628 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,000 0 7,453 0 0 0 0 0 0 44,750
40 Transportation Activities 6,011,304 1,037,999 2,857,650 0 0 0 0 442,679 844,062 124,534 0 0 200,000 228,380 0 0 176,000 0 0 0 100,000
41 Safety and Security 210,000 0 0 0 0 198,030 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,970 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transportation Activities 6,221,304 1,037,999 2,857,650 0 0 198,030 0 442,679 844,062 124,534 0 0 200,000 240,350 0 0 176,000 0 0 0 100,000
36 Regional Partnerships 160,082 0 126,706 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,659 0 0 0 25,717 0 0 0
38 Travel Reduction Program 279,123 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 267,000 0 12,123 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
39 Commuter Services 503,948 0 0 503,948 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
61 Orthophotos 478,332 0 191,742 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 275,000 0 0 41 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,549
63 Regional Modeling* 1,499,406 0 1,413,940 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85,466
64 Traffic Congestion Info 52,850 0 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,850

Other Programs and Services 2,973,741 0 1,782,388 503,948 0 0 0 0 0 0 275,000 267,000 0 19,823 10,000 0 0 25,717 0 0 89,865
46 RTA Support 931,625 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39,625 0 0 0 0 892,000 0 0
47 RTA Project Mgmt 228,713 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 228,713 0

RTA Support 1,160,338 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39,625 0 0 0 0 892,000 228,713 0
92 Regional Pavement Mgmt. Syst. 440,100 0 415,014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,086 0 0 0
95 Transportation Art by Youth 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pass Through Partnerships 590,100 0 415,014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 0 0 0 0 25,086 0 0 0
0091 Non-Federal Admin 369,249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 369,249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0191 Administration Overhead 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0990 General and Administrative 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Administration 369,249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 369,249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 12,247,563 1,037,999 5,918,680 503,948 0 198,030 0 442,679 844,062 124,534 275,000 284,000 350,000 676,500 10,000 0 176,000 50,803 892,000 228,713 234,615
*$435k in support of Commuter Services Program

Federal Funds Local FundsState Funds

($ dollars)
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 PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2021-22 BUDGET

Work 
Element Program Total Personnel

Employee-
related Project Office PPE Misc. In-kind

11 Integrated Watershed 261,654 222,393 35 10,000 13,850 0 0 15,376
12 Air Quality 78,921 68,676 0 0 6,500 0 0 3,745
44 Economic Vitality 362,847 177,103 630 120,000 19,810 19,675 0 25,629

Integrated Planning and Smart Region 703,422 468,172 665 130,000 40,160 19,675 0 44,750
40 Transportation Activities 4,606,684 2,862,334 16,000 1,378,135 86,440 163,775 0 100,000
41 Safety and Security 210,000 0 0 210,000 0 0 0 0

Transportation Activities 4,816,684 2,862,334 16,000 1,588,135 86,440 163,775 0 100,000
36 Regional Partnering 140,246 40,246 0 100,000 0 0 0 0
38 Travel Reduction Program 197,122 166,335 0 19,662 11,125 0 0 0
39 Commuter Services 413,278 186,278 0 190,000 30,000 7,000 0 0
61 Orthophotos 455,540 46,816 0 375,000 32,175 0 0 1,549
63 Regional Modeling 1,121,540 772,264 5,020 238,565 20,225 0 0 85,466
64 Traffic Congestion (Transview) 52,850 0 0 0 0 50,000 0 2,850

Other Programs and Services 2,380,576 1,211,939 5,020 923,227 93,525 57,000 0 89,865
46 RTA Support 646,157 580,578 4,220 13,000 33,400 8,825 6,134 0
47 RTA Project Mgmt 162,661 134,191 400 0 28,070 0 0 0

RTA Support 808,818 714,769 4,620 13,000 61,470 8,825 6,134 0
92 Pvt Mgmt and Sys Data 440,100 0 0 440,100 0 0 0 0
95 Trans Art by Youth 150,000 0 0 150,000 0 0 0 0

Pass Through Partnerships 590,100 0 0 590,100 0 0 0 0
0091 Non-Federal Admin 369,249 0 740 106,917 0 0 261,592 0
0190 Administrative Overhead 1,470,901 1,320,601 9,450 1,620 123,130 15,900 200 0
0990 General and Administrative 1,107,812 0 127,214 150,150 575,598 219,125 35,725 0

Administration 2,947,962 1,320,601 137,404 258,687 698,728 235,025 297,517 0

Grand Total 12,247,562 6,577,815 163,709 3,503,149 980,323 484,300 303,651 234,615

Table 4 - Total Expenditures by Program Area and Category
($ dollars)



PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2021-22 BUDGET

Program Area 2022
Budget

Transportation Activities 23.90
Integrated Planning & Smart Region 4.11
Other Programs & Services 11.06
RTA Support 5.51
Administration 10.93
FTE 55.50

Table 5 - Staff Allocation by Program Area
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2021-22
 BUDGET

Work 
Element Program Capital & Equipment Consulting

New Procure-
ment Amount ($)

0091 Non-Federal Admin Legislative services $75,000
0190-0990 Administration Financial software $6,500
0190-0990 Administration Furniture $5,000
0190-0990 Administration Document management software $15,000
0190-0990 Administration Project management software/licenses $13,200

0190-0990 Administration
Office productivity software upgrade (e.g., 
MS Office) $41,000

0190-0990 Administration Server $25,000
0190-0990 Administration Technology software $15,000
0190-0990 Administration Firewalls $8,000

0190-0990 Administration
Calendar/email/office software agency 
wide $18,000

0190-0990 Administration IT Consultant $20,000
0190-0990 Administration Financial audit $17,500
0190-0990 Administration Grant program services $5,000
0190-0990 Administration Intern program $5,000
0190-0990 Administration PC and laptop replacements $35,000
0190-0990 Administration Administrative legal services $50,000
1103-1160 Planning 208 Plan update or consistency services, using consulting services as needed $10,000
3600 Regional Partnering Center Regional partnership projects $100,000
3904 Commuter Services Federal Funding School pool software $7,000
3904 Commuter Services Federal Funding Sun Rideshare advertising, marketing and promotions $30,000
3904 Commuter Services Federal Funding Commuter traffic signal optimization program consultants $50,000
3904 Commuter Services Federal Funding Vanpool subsidies $110,000
4020 Transportation Activities Regional public involvement $50,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Youth engagement opportunities $5,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities EBR forecasting project $7,500
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Teens in the Driver Seat - Safety Program $5,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Outreach events $5,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities School outreach events/activities $5,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities
Software purchases, licenses (e.g., 
Transcad) $7,500

4000-4020 Transportation Activities Regional assembly – Smart Region and other regional issues $5,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities ESRI maintenance $30,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Modeling support services(Info USA, Google Places API, DTA annual subscription) $5,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Multimodal outreach, education and safety materials $50,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities As-needed contract services $50,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities
Miscellaneous data, publications and 
hardware $15,000

Table 6 - Capital/Equipment and Consultants including Pass-Through Funding
Expenditures of $5,000 or more
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2021-22
 BUDGET

Work 
Element Program Capital & Equipment Consulting

New Procure-
ment Amount ($)

Table 6 - Capital/Equipment and Consultants including Pass-Through Funding
Expenditures of $5,000 or more

4000-4020 Transportation Activities Activity-based model technical support (e.g., calibration, validation, etc.) $120,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Transportation planning consultant services, project cost estimating $75,000
40 Transportation Activities Data, hardware, software and services Sun Cloud data portal project Yes $75,000
4022 Transportation Activities--FTA Transit-related survey services $240,000
4022 Transportation Activities--FTA Regional transit fleet study Yes $240,000
4022 Transportation Activities--FTA Comprehensive operational analysis Yes $550,000

4103
Transportation Safety and Security 
Projects and Planning

Assistance with investigation, analysis and recommendations for potential 
modifications to design standards/documents in order to improve safety Yes $35,000

4103 Projects and Planning Road Safety Assessments (RSAs) $175,000
4403 Regional Economic Vitality JPAC planning coordination $5,000
4403 Regional Economic Vitality Regional information sharing events $10,000
4403 Regional Economic Vitality Economic analysis informing regional transportation planning $5,000
4403 Regional Economic Vitality Economic development and/or impact analysis consultant support Yes $15,000
4403 Regional Economic Vitality Value impact analysis annual software license fees Yes $18,500
4403 Regional Economic Vitality UA regional assessment partnership $100,000
61 Orthophotos Orthophoto program $375,000
63 Regional Modeling Traffic volume counts $100,000
63 Regional Modeling Traffic system performance evaluation (and GPS data) Yes $88,500
63 Regional Modeling External and freight OD survey or data Yes $50,000

64
Regional Traffic and Congestion 
Information System (TransView)

Communications equip., software, data, 
and services $50,000

92 Systems Data Regional pavement management and systems data (pass through) $440,100
95 Transportation Art by Youth TABY contracts/administration $150,000

$3,818,300
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APPENDIX E:  REVENUE AND 
EXPENDITURE TABLES – FY 2022-23 

PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2022-23 BUDGET

(as amended - 2)

Agency Fund # Est. Carryforward FY 22-23 Available
892,574 8,244,933 9,137,507

FHWA PL 02 0 1,277,535 1,277,535
FHWA STBG 03 0 4,185,000 4,185,000
FHWA STBG 0 04 0 0 0
FHWA 05 CRP Grant 2,132,840 2,132,840

01-Safety 0 0
02-RSA 237,970 237,970

0
FHWA CPG 20 569,558 569,558
FTA 5305 22 Carryforward 615,938 0 615,938
FTA 5310 23 38,666 80,000 118,666
FTA 5311 21

DOI USGS 50 3DEP 0

350,000 634,000 984,000
01-Air 0 10,000 10,000

02-Water 0 7,000 7,000
03-TRP 0 267,000 267,000
01-TABY 350,000 150,000 500,000
02-Trans 0 200,000 200,000

0 2,122,501 2,122,501
PAG Local Share Dues 80 0 676,500 676,500
Program Sales Ortho 81 0 10,000 10,000
Contributions Donor 82 0 0 0

Other Local Match 83 0 0 0
3rd Party 84 0 66,309 66,309

01-Operations 0 910,000 910,000
02-Direct 0 231,787 231,787

In-Kind 99 0 227,905 227,905
1,242,574 11,001,434 12,244,008

Ballot 91

State Total

Local Total

Total All Revenues

ADEQ ADEQ 70

RTA

HURF 12.6 71

FHWA HSIP 06

ANTICIPATED REVENUES

Appendix E
Table 1 - Funds Available

($ dollars)

Federal Total
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2022-23 BUDGET

Member Agency
Member 

Contribution

City of Tucson $298,000
Pima County 298,000
City of South Tucson 4,350
Town of Marana 22,820
Town of Oro Valley 30,160
Town of Sahuarita 13,525
Pascua Yaqui Tribe 2,485
Tohono O'odham Nation 7,160
Total $676,500

Table 2 - Local Share Revenue
($ Dollars)
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2022-23 BUDGET

TABLE 3 - TOTAL REVENUE BY PROGRAM AREA
(as amended - 4)

Work 
Element Program Total PL PL - ISATO STBG STBG 0 CRP Grant HSIP 5311 5305 CPG 5305 MSP 5310 USGS ADEQ HURF

Local 
Share

Program 
Sales

Contri-
butions

Other 
Local 3rd Party RTA Dist

RTA 
Program In-Kind

11 Integrated Watershed 378,805 0 350,612 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,000 0 5,817 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,376
12 Air Quality 114,200 0 98,261 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 2,194 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,745
44 Economic Vitality 432,697 0 408,033 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,664

Integrated Planning and Smart Region 925,702 0 856,906 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,000 0 8,011 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,785
40 Transportation Activities 5,068,389 1,245,597 31,938 682,428 0 1,073,587 0 0 569,558 615,938 118,666 0 0 200,000 430,677 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
41 Safety and Security 252,354 0 0 0 0 237,970 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,384 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transportation Activities 5,320,743 1,245,597 31,938 682,428 0 1,073,587 237,970 0 569,558 615,938 118,666 0 0 200,000 445,061 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
36 Regional Partnerships 111,004 0 65,803 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,978 0 0 0 41,223 0 0 0
38 Travel Reduction Program 282,936 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 267,000 0 15,936 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
39 Commuter Services 664,760 0 604,327 0 60,433 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
61 Orthophotos 176,040 0 166,006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
63 Regional Modeling* 1,959,592 0 1,344,516 0 533,806 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81,270
64 Traffic Congestion Info 102,850 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,850

Other Programs and Services 3,297,182 0 2,230,652 0 644,239 0 0 0 0 0 0 267,000 0 19,948 10,000 0 0 41,223 0 0 84,120
46 RTA Support 947,793 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37,793 0 0 0 0 910,000 0 0
47 RTA Project Mgmt 231,787 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 231,787 0

RTA Support 1,179,580 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37,793 0 0 0 0 910,000 231,787 0
92 Regional Pavement Mgmt. Syst. 855,114 0 415,014 0 415,014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,086 0 0 0
95 Transportation Art by Youth 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pass Through Partnerships 1,355,114 0 415,014 0 415,014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 0 0 0 0 25,086 0 0 0
0091 Non-Federal Admin 165,687 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 165,687 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0191 Administration Overhead 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0990 General and Administrative 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Administration 165,687 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 165,687 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 12,244,008 1,245,597 31,938 4,185,000 0 2,132,840 237,970 0 569,558 615,938 118,666 0 284,000 700,000 676,500 10,000 0 0 66,309 910,000 231,787 227,905
*$435k in support of Commuter Services Program

Federal Funds Local FundsState Funds

($ dollars)
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2022-23 BUDGET

(as amended -1)

Work 
Element Program Total Personnel

Employee-
related Project Office PPE Misc. In-kind

11 Integrated Watershed 265,954 236,693 35 0 13,850 0 0 15,376
12 Air Quality 80,582 70,337 0 0 6,500 0 0 3,745
44 Economic Vitality 346,155 181,376 630 105,000 14,810 19,675 0 24,664

Integrated Planning and Smart Region 692,691 488,406 665 105,000 35,160 19,675 0 43,785
40 Transportation Activities 3,671,855 1,955,505 16,000 1,413,135 86,440 100,775 0 100,000
41 Safety and Security 252,354 0 0 175,000 0 0 77,354 0

Transportation Activities 3,924,209 1,955,505 16,000 1,588,135 86,440 100,775 77,354 100,000
36 Regional Partnering 91,223 41,223 0 50,000 0 0 0 0
38 Travel Reduction Program 201,160 170,373 0 19,662 11,125 0 0 0
39 Commuter Services 574,338 190,743 0 290,433 30,000 7,000 56,162 0
61 Orthophotos 153,310 47,939 0 50,000 32,175 0 23,196 0
63 Regional Modeling 1,582,762 1,324,682 5,020 151,565 20,225 0 0 81,270
64 Traffic Congestion (Transview) 102,850 0 0 0 0 100,000 0 2,850

Other Programs and Services 2,705,643 1,774,960 5,020 561,660 93,525 107,000 79,358 84,120
46 RTA Support 663,108 594,639 4,220 13,000 33,400 8,825 9,024 0
47 RTA Project Mgmt 165,916 137,446 400 0 28,070 0 0 0

RTA Support 829,024 732,085 4,620 13,000 61,470 8,825 9,024 0
92 Pvt Mgmt and Sys Data 855,114 0 0 855,114 0 0 0 0
95 Trans Art by Youth 500,000 0 0 500,000 0 0 0 0

Pass Through Partnerships 1,355,114 0 0 1,355,114 0 0 0 0
0091 Non-Federal Admin 165,687 0 740 81,917 0 0 83,030 0
0190 Administrative Overhead 1,502,828 1,352,528 9,450 1,620 123,130 15,900 200 0
0990 General and Administrative 1,068,812 0 127,214 150,150 575,598 180,125 35,725 0

Administration 2,737,327 1,352,528 137,404 233,687 698,728 196,025 118,955 0

Grand Total 12,244,008 6,303,484 163,709 3,856,596 975,323 432,300 284,691 227,905

Table 4 - Total Expenditures by Program Area and Category
($ dollars)
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2022-23 BUDGET

Program Area 2023
Budget

Transportation Activities 22.80
Integrated Planning & Smart Region 4.21
Other Programs & Services 12.06
RTA Support 5.51
Administration 10.93
FTE 55.50

Table 5 - Staff Allocation by Program Area
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PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
FY 2022-23 BUDGET

Work 
Element Program Capital & Equipment Consulting

New 
Procure-

ment Amount ($)
0091 Non-Federal Admin Legislative services $50,000
0190-0990 Administration Financial software $6,500
0190-0990 Administration Furniture $5,000
0190-0990 Administration Document management software $15,000
0190-0990 Administration Project management software/licenses $13,200
0190-0990 Administration Office productivity Software $41,000
0190-0990 Administration Server $20,000
0190-0990 Administration Technology Software $15,000

0190-0990 Administration
Calendar/email/office software agency 
wide $15,000

0190-0990 Administration IT Consultant $20,000
0190-0990 Administration Financial audit $17,500
0190-0990 Administration Grant program services $5,000
0190-0990 Administration Intern program $5,000
0190-0990 Administration PC and laptop replacements $12,000
0190-0990 Administration Administrative legal services $50,000

3600
Regional Partnering 
Center Regional partnership projects $50,000

3904
Commuter Services 
Federal Funding School pool software $7,000

3904
Commuter Services 
Federal Funding Sun Rideshare advertising, marketing and promotions $30,000

3904
Commuter Services 
Federal Funding

Commuter traffic signal optimization program 
consultants $50,000

3904
Commuter Services 
Federal Funding Vanpool subsidies $150,000

4020 Transportation Activities Regional public involvement $15,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Youth engagement opportunities $5,000
4000-4020 Transportation Activities EBR forecasting project $7,500
4000-4020 Transportation Activities Outreach events $5,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities
Software purchases, licenses (e.g., 
Transcad) $7,500

Table 6 - Capital/Equipment and Consultants including Pass-Through Funding
Expenditures of $5,000 or more



Pima Association of Governments  
FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 Overall Work Program | Adopted   

Page 78 

  

PIMA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
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Work 
Element Program Capital & Equipment Consulting

New 
Procure-

ment Amount ($)

Table 6 - Capital/Equipment and Consultants including Pass-Through Funding
Expenditures of $5,000 or more

4000-4020 Transportation Activities ESRI maintenance $30,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities
Modeling support services(Info USA, Google Places 
API, DTA annual subscription) $13,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities Multimodal outreach, education and safety materials $50,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities
Simulation-based land use model development technical 
support as needed $49,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities As-needed contract services $50,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities
Miscellaneous data, publications and 
hardware $15,000

4000-4020 Transportation Activities
Transportation planning consultant services, project cost 
estimating $50,000

40 Transportation Activities Data, hardware, software and services Sun Cloud data portal project Yes $75,000

4022
Transportation Activities--
FTA Transit-related survey services $80,000

4022
Transportation Activities--
FTA

Regional transit planning (e.g., RTA Next transit 
planning activities) Yes $460,000

4022
Transportation Activities--
FTA Dial-A-Ride/Microtransit Service Area Analysis Yes $600,000

4103

Transportation Safety 
and Security Projects and 
Planning Road Safety Assessments (RSAs) $175,000

4403
Regional Economic 
Vitality JPAC planning coordination $5,000

4403
Regional Economic 
Vitality Regional information sharing events $5,000

4403
Regional Economic 
Vitality

Economic analysis informing regional transportation 
planning $5,000

4403
Regional Economic 
Vitality Value impact analysis annual software license fees Yes $18,500

4403
Regional Economic 
Vitality UA regional assessment partnership $100,000

61 Orthophotos Orthophoto program $50,000
63 Regional Modeling Traffic volume counts $100,000
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FY 2022-23 BUDGET

Work 
Element Program Capital & Equipment Consulting

New 
Procure-

ment Amount ($)

Table 6 - Capital/Equipment and Consultants including Pass-Through Funding
Expenditures of $5,000 or more

63 Regional Modeling Traffic system performance evaluation (and GPS data) Yes $51,500

64

Regional Traffic and 
Congestion Information 
System (TransView)

Communications equip., software, data, 
and services

Regional Traffic and Congestion Information system 
(Transview) Communications equipment, software, 
data, and services $50,000

92

Regional Pavement 
Management and 
Systems Data

Regional pavement management and systems data 
(pass through) $440,100

95
Transportation Art by 
Youth TABY contracts/administration $150,000

$3,239,300




